Attorney General's Office
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 897014717

FILED

BEFORE THE COMMISSION OF APPRAISERS OF REAL ﬁﬁTgBEzms

STATE OF NEVADA w&

JOSEPH (JD) DECKER, Administrator,
REAL ESTATE DIVISION, DEPARTMENT
OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY,

STATE OF NEVADA,

Case No. AP14.025.S

)
)
|
)  COMPLAINT AND NOTICE OF HEARING
Petitioner, )
VS, ;
RONALD JAMES, )
License No. A.0003842-CG, }
)
/

Respondent.

STATE OF NEVADA, DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, REAL ESTATE
DIVISION (Division), by and through counsel, Attorney Generai ADAM PAUL LAXALT of the
State of Nevada, and Deputy Attorney General COLLEEN L. PLATT, hereby notifies the
Respondent, RONALD JAMES, of an administrative hearing, which is to be held pursuant to
Chapters 233B and 645C of the Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) and Chapter 645C of the
Nevada Administrative Code (NAC). The purpose of the hearing is to consider the allegations
stated below and to determine if the Respondent should be subject to an administrative
penaity as set forth in NRS 645C.460, if the stated allegations are proven at the hearing by
the evidence presented.

The Division complains for disciplinary action against Respondent,
RONALD JAMES.

JURISDICTION

Respondent, RONALD JAMES, was, at the relevant times mentioned in this Complaint,
licensed as a certified residential appraiser by the Division under license number
A.0003842-CG and is, therefore, subject to the jurisdiction of the Division and the provisions
of NRS Chapter 645C and NAC Chapter 645C.
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

1. Respondent completed an appraisal of a single-family home located at 10520
San Sicily Street, Las Vegas, Nevada 89141 (subject property). (See Exhibit 1, BS p. 93-119)

2. The appraisal had an effective date of June 14, 2013, and a signature date of
June 20, 2013. The appraised value was $1,800,000.

3. The data contained in Respondent's workfile did not support the neighborhood
one-unit housing information contained in the report.

4, Respondent failed to properly analyze and/or inconsistently reported the trend in
the supply and demand of the subject property's neighborhood.

5. Respondent failed to properly analyze and/or report the subject property's

conformity with the subject property's neighborhood.

6. Respondent failed to report the easement that is adjacent to the subject
property.

7. Respondent inconsistently reported the number of bathrooms for the subject
property.

8. Respondent failed to accurately measure the subject property.

9. Respondent failed to accurately sketch the subject property.

10. Respondent failed to analyze and/or report that the sale of comparable sale 2
included all of the fumishings.
11.  Respondent failed to explain in the appraisal report why he did not use the sale
of 4085 San Franchesca Court as a comparable sale.
VIOLATIONS OF LAW
First Claim for Relief
Respondent has engaged in unprofessional conduct by failing to prepare the appraisal
in compliance with the standards of the Appraisal Foundation, a violation of
NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1). These standards are
published in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) adopted by
m
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the Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation as authorized by Congress and
adopted in Nevada by NAC 645C.400.
Second Claim for Relief
Respondent has engaged in unprofessional conduct by failing to protect the public by
issuing an appraisal with numerous errors, a violation of NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the
act found at NAC 645C.405(2).
Third Claim for Relief
By failing to understand and correctly employ those recognized methods and
techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal report, Respondent is in
violation of USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(a). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to
NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Fourth Claim for Relief
By committing a substantial error of omission and/or commission that significantly
affects the appraisal, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards Rule 1-1{b). This is
unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at
NAC 645C.405(1).
Fifth Claim for Relief
By rendering appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a
series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an
appraisal, in the aggregate affect the credibility of those results, Respondent is in violation of
USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(c). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to
NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Sixth Claim for Relief
By failing to identify the characteristics of the subject property that are relevant to the
type and definition of value and the intended use of the appraisal, including, the location and
physical, legal and economic attributes of the subject property and/or the known easements,
restrictions, encumbrances, leases, reservations, covenants, contracts, declarations and/or

special assessments, respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards Rule 1-2(e)(i) and/or (iv).

-3-




Attorney General's Office

100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717

L= O ¥ T -V UV R N -

NMNNNMNMMHo—c—-———no—A——A—A
WHJO\M-BWM'—‘O\DDO\JO\M&MN'—‘O

This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at
NAC 645C.405(1).
Seventh Claim for Relief
By failing to analyze the comparable sales data that was available to indicate a value
conclusion in a sales comparison approach, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards
Rule 1-4(a). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the
act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Eighth Claim for Relief
By failing to clearly and/or accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that was not
misleading, Respondent is in violation of USPAP Standards Rule 2-1(a). This is
unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at
NAC 645C.405(1).
Ninth Claim for Relief
By failing to include in the appraisal report sufficient information to enable the intended
users of the appraisal report to understand the report properly, Respondent is in violation of
USPAP Standards Rule 2-1(b). This is wunprofessional conduct pursuant to
NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Tenth Claim for Relief
By failing to summarize the information contained in the appraisal report sufficiently to
identify the real estate involved in the appraisal, including the physical and economic
characteristics of the subject property which were relevant to the assignment, Respondent is
in violation of USPAP Standards 2-2(b)(iii). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to
NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
Eleventh Claim for Relief
By failing to summarize the scope of work used to develop the appraisal, Respondent
is in violation of USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b)(vii). This is unprofessional conduct pursuant
to NRS 645C.460(1)(a), including the act found at NAC 645C.405(1).
i
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Twelfth Claim for Relief

By failing to keep necessary data to support the opinions and conclusions in his
appraisal report, Respondent is in violation of the Record—Keeping Section of the USPAP.
This is unprofessional conduct pursuant to NRS 645C.460(1Xa), including the act found at
NAC 645C.405(1).

DISCIPLINE AUTHORIZED

NRS 645C.460 establishes grounds for disciplinary action. NRS 645C.470(2) provides
that an appraiser is guilty of unprofessional conduct if he violates any provision of
NRS Chapter 645C or any regulation adopted pursuant to NRS Chapter 645C.
NRS 645C.470(4) provides that an appraiser is guilty of unprofessional conduct if he
knowingly communicates a false or fraudulent appraisal to any interested person or otherwise
engages in any deceitful, fraudulent or dishonest conduct. NRS 645C.460(2) provides that if
grounds for disciplinary action against an appraiser are found to exist, the Commission may
revoke or suspend the license, place conditions upon the license, and/or impose a fine up to
$10,000 per violation. If the Commission finds that any claims for relief are time barred
pursuant to NRS 645C.510(3), they may impose any discipline except suspension and
revocation.

if discipline is imposed, the Commission may order that costs of this proceeding,
including investigative costs and attorney’s fees, be awarded to the Commission pursuant to
NRS 622.400. Therefore, the Division requests the Commission to impose such discipline as
it determines is appropriate under the circumstances, and to award the Division its costs and
attorney's fees for this proceeding.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a disciplinary hearing has been set to consider this
Administrative Complaint against the above—-named Respondent in accordance with Chapter
233B and Chapter 645C of the Nevada Revised Statutes and Chapter 645C of the Nevada
Administrative Code.

THE HEARING WILL TAKE PLACE March 24, 2015, commencing at 9:00 a.m., and

each day thereafter commencing at 9:00 a.m., through March 26, 2015, or earlier
-5-
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if the business of the Commission is concluded. The Commission meeting on
March 24 and 25, 2015, will be held at the Nevada Gaming Control Board, 555 E.
Washington Avenue, Room 2450, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 and via video conference to
the Gaming Control Board, 1919 College Parkway Carson, City, Nevada 89706. The
Commission meeting on March 26, 2015, will be held at the Department of Business
and Industry located at the Bradley Building, 2501 E. Sahara Avenue, 2" Floor
Conference Room, Las Vegas, Nevada 89104.

STACKED CALENDAR: Your hearing is one of several hearings scheduled at the
same time as part of a regular meeting of the Commission that is expected to last from
March 24, 2015, through March 26, 2015, or earlier if the business of the Commission is
concluded. Thus, your hearing may be continued until later in the day or from day to day. It
is your responsibility to be present when your case is called. If you are not present when your
hearing is called, a default may be entered against you and the Commission may decide the
case as if all allegations in the complaint were true.

YOUR RIGHTS AT THE HEARING: Except as mentioned below, the hearing is an
open meeting under Nevada's Open Meeting Law and may be attended by the public. After
the evidence and arguments, the Commission may conduct a closed meeting to discuss your
alleged misconduct or professional competence. A verbatim record will be made by a certified
court reporter. You are entitled to a copy of the transcript of the open and closed portions of
the meeting, although you must pay for the transcription.

As the Respondent, you are specifically informed that you have the right to appear, and
be heard in your defense, either personally or through your counsel of choice. At the hearing,
the Division has the burden of proving the allegations in the complaint, and will call witnesses
and present evidence against you. You have the right to respond and to present relevant
evidence and argument on all issues involved. You have the right to call and examine
witnesses, introduce exhibits, and cross—examine opposing witnesses on any matter relevant
to the issues involved.
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You have the right to request that the Commission issue subpoenas to compel
witnesses to testify and/or evidence to be offered on your behalf. In making this request, you
may be required to demonstrate the relevance of the witness's testimony and/or evidence.
Other important rights you have are listed in NRS Chapter 645C, NRS Chapter 233B, and
NAC Chapter 645C.

The purpose of the hearing is to determine if the Respondents have violated
NRS 645C.460(1) and/or 645C.470(4) and, if the allegations contained herein are
substantially proven by the evidence presented, and to further determine what administrative
penalty is to be assessed against the Respondent, if any, pursuant to NRS 645C.460 and/or
NRS 622.400.

i
DATED this 7 day of 357 2015.
State g
Degartment o
Rea

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General

By:
OLLEENE.
Deputy Attomey General
Nevada State Bar No. 11684
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1222
(775) 684—1103 (fax)
Attorneys for Real Estate Division
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James & Associates

If. [ A Case No g#1
Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Fih # OR3400878
The mpose of this pavas Is o provide the lender/cient with an accurate, and adequately Supported, oginion of the markel value of the Subject propersy.
Penpety Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST_ M Ste NV OpCode 85141
Bomowar Randall Yee Dwner of Public Record  YEE FAMILY REVOCABLE LIVING Counly Clark
gl Descrighon  FOOTHILLS AT SOUTHERN HIGHEANDS- UNIT 4 PLAT BOOK 108 PAGE 6 LOT 102 BLOCK A
Assessor's Parcel #  176-36-514.017 Tax Year 2013 RE. Toes§ 5338
% Neigtborhood Name_ FOOTHILLS AT SOUTHERN HIGHLAND Wip Referenca B3.F5 Census Traet_37003-0058.35
m Ownet Tenaml [ ] Vacant ___ Speclal Assessments § 0 RIPD HOAS 106 [ peryear [ permonth
1 atits Apg ] Fea Simple | | Leasehold Other [describe) = R
: Assmmenl Typt [_, Pm'chase Transaction () Refinance Transaction Dther [describe}
Lender/Chent  Bofi _.._,;- nk Wholesale Address 1m Will 1 Ie.qo CA92122
Is the Subject property cumenth nﬂemd!msalsmmﬁbeenoﬁmdforsahhmmmonﬂﬁl&xmﬂlaeﬂemdaienlﬂiswalsal? f__IYes B Mo

Regar! data sowrce(s) used, oﬂmn‘ﬂﬁl and date(s).

owner may have attempted to sell or that the pro

Hene as per our research of the local MLS, the research does not eertify that the

perty may have been listed with a non MLS realtor

T [Tdid [T cid not analyze the contract for sale for the subject purchase transaction. Explain the results of the analysis of the contract for sale or why the analysis was not

pariommed. oo oenese: o = e = oo - meer . smRemas —
{ContactPrice § D of Contract i T prapery sele he gwner ofpubl record? || Yes [ [No_Dela Sowcels) _
3 s there any financlal assistance (loan charges, sale concesslans, gilt o downpayment assistance, etz.) to ba paid by any party on behalf of the bamower? [IYes [ Ko
g If Yes, reporl the total doflar amount and describe the Hems tobepasd.
Note: Race and the racial compesition of the neighborhood are not appraisal factors.
L. Neidghborhood Charschec o oo OwelnRHpasingTends . DpeUnitHousing | |PresantLand Uso%
Locaﬂnn Urban Suburban Aural ety Valm [x] Increasiag | Stable [1 Dﬁcﬂniﬁ PRICE AGE Olla-Unit B0 %
Guitly DS Over75% [ ] 2575% [ Under 25% Demugm_mn b [lOwhogy | 308 ) [zln %
5 Grnwlh R[] Statie Siaw MarkesngTime | | Under3mihs [ 3-6mhs [ | OverBmihs | 1,500 Low 4 | Muli-Famiy 1
i Neighborhood Boundaries  Bounded by Cactus Avu=North Jones Bivd-West Saint Ross Phwy-South and | 2600 Hgh 10 | Commercial [l
4 Hwy 15-East. 1800 Pred. 5 [Other 20%
3 borhood Descripho Arsa of modem struction, all typical amenities close by. The area is not a central employment center,
4 and |s not & tactor in this 5. All norm wmwww mostlytwo
s[ug_homes
Market Gonditions (incuding Stipaat for tha above conclusionsj See atiached addenda. - -
Dimensions |magular Ara 31383 sf Shape Ireqular View M:Res;
Speecific Zoaing Classiiication R Zoning Descrighon _ Single Family Residential Detached Housing.
Zanig Comphance (5 Leqa (] Lo Noncorlorieg SrndiaberdUse) (-1 No Zorig [ | gl sescrbe]
Ismnghmmdb&mdeMulmmwmemmum % Yes [ |No ItNo describe
Uilifes  Public  Otheridescribe) " Public Other(describe) Of-siteimprovements - Typs Public _ Private
Becticy B [ Watee B0 [ Sweet Asphalt o
1 Gas [N SwiarySewer 3 [ [ [
FEMA Speclal Food Hazard Area | | Yes DENo FEMARoodZone X FEMAM:p# 32003C2925D  FEMAMapDate 11/16/2011

Ade tha utities anv off-site improvements typical for the market area? [P Yes [ No_ HNo. describe

Are there ary adverse site conditions or extemal factors (aasements. encroachments, environmental conditions, land uses. ete.i?

[ Yes [ Mo If Yes. describe

argest site In the subdivision, but necessary based upon the size and fopiprint of the improvements. 2
... GeesiDecipie [ . Foundeon || ExteorDescigtien, materidli/eoodiion tnteier. mtariecondso
Units [ ] One i) Ona with Actessory Unt |50 cunmteSlab Crawl Space Foundation Wals  Concrete/Good Flogts Hardwood/Good
# of Stories 2 L] Ful Basement Partial Basement  [Exterior Waks St Wals VG
(Tyoe [ Det L At [ ] S-Det/End Unit [Basement Area 0 5.4t {Roof Surface Tile/Good TrimFinish  Hardwood/Good
[6€) Exit pposed | | Under Const [Basement Finish 0 %|Guters & Gownspawts IntergatediGood  |BathPoor  Tile/Good
mslg_@:ﬁ ; ntemporary || Ouisids En [] Sumg Pump__|Window Type Shdug{Good ___[Bath Wainseot Tile/Good
Year Bulit Evidmcaof | infestation Storm Sashinsulated :
Etfective Age {Yrs) 4 ] Dampress Settiement Screens
Altic None |Heating [l FWA HWBB ||| Radiant |Amenities || Woodstove(si # O Dnvzquurface Concrete
lrop Stalr Stairs Other iFuel Gas 2%, Firsplace(s) # [ Fence Rear (#) Gaage  #of Cars 5
| oot ) Seutte Coog E_cmqrﬂcmﬁmg 04 PalioDeck Cov l Porth Non ] Carport  # of Cars 1]
d[ ! Fnished [ ] Huated Individual i Other Zoned Q) Pool Inground [ ] Other None 0] Att. [ Det. ] Buik-i
 Aovtarces 3, Rolrgerslor_( RangelOvin DR Distwasher B Disposal_ D% Mcrawave %) WasheDoyer_ ] Ot (escribe
Finighed area sbave grads contalns: 12 Rooms 5 _Bedrooms 4.1 Bathis] 6,277 Square Feet of Gross Livis) Area Above Grade
1] Additional features efficient items, etc.).

Describa the condition of the property (including needed repairs, demﬁor‘é'ﬂon, renovations, remodeting, eic.),

C2;Kitchen-remodeled-one to five years

o Bathroonms-remaodehsd-one I Jivie yars aga see atached acdend

Ara there any plrysical deficiencies or adversa condiions thal affect the iablity, soundness, or structural imeqrity of the propery? es [ No Ifves describe

Dioes the propecty gensrally conform to the reighborhood (functional ufily, style, condition. use, construction, ete.)?

[ Yes [ | No Hf No. describe
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- FA/VA Case No. | Page #

{ (
' Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Fie# OR3480678
Thera are j_ comparahle operties comentty gifered for sae in the subect neighborhood rarging n price hom $ 1 500 00O 0§ 2800000 .
Thers are comparable sales In the sublect reighborhood witin the past twelve morths ranging In sae pica from § 1,400,000 0§ 2200000
FEATUHE SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE # 1 COMPARABLE SALE # 2 “COMPARRELE SALE#3
Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST 26 CASTLE OAKS CT 58 QUINTESSA CIR 19 QUINTESSA CIR
LAS VEGAS, NV 85141 __|LAS VEGAS, NV 89141 AS VEGAS, NV 89141 LAS VEGAS, NV 89141
Proximey to Suupct [E 5aT 1 60 MILES SE 1.70 MILES SE 1.61 MILES &
Salo Price = $ EERERENERS 1,675,000 [EESSISNSETS2 200,000 [l 151,700,000
Sa Preeonss v Am |8 sifl/s26508  saitli oo T(sasens il Wlls2ends  wmhlit
Data Scurceis) F _ | GLVMLS # 1246346:D0M _ssllcn.m #:DOM 102 GWMI.S S# lzoozgua_mu 15¢
Verffication Sourcels - \Recorder's Office corder's OHice \Recorder's Office i
VALUE ADNSTMENTS nsscmrnon | DESCRIFTION | +:§ Adustment | OESCRIPTION | +()§ Adusiment | DESCRIPION |+ § Adpstrent
Sales or Finanging : ArmlLth ArmLth
Concesslons = : Cash;0 . \Cany;0
Data of Sale/Time Clsveo2iz ] 802/13:¢0113 __|s04/13:c03113
Locztion M;Res; | N;Res; _M:Res;
Leasehold/Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Bimple Fee Simple iFee imple
Stie 313638/ |20909 sf [+57 823 21344 8] [+71.876 18731 sf __ |+80,662
Vew M.Res B,Glfvw; -197,500 B:Glfvw; -220,000 'B.Gifvw; ___|-170,000
Design (Styi) .._|Contemporary |Ranch 0 |Conlemporary iContempaorary |
(Cusalty of Construction Q2 02 _ a2 Q2
Actual Age la I 0 7 0 7. 0
Condltion c2 c2 c2 [o7]
Abave Grade Tota) [Bdms.| Baths | Total | Banes, | Batis Tota) {Bdms. | Baths Yotat [Boims. | Baths | At
Room Coun 12] 5 (4110 14 [41 o 1215 51Jo 8 |a |51 lo il
Grmss Living Arza | 6277 WM E928  s3h[-130,200 16200  sqhtl+15.400 5785  whi+o64
Basement & Finished lost 10sf 337sf337sfwo |-50,000 Osf
Rooms Below Grade | 1 1mmiibr0.0babo i0
Functional Uity |Good |Gigod | Good
4 Heziny Tooing FWAICA [FWAJICA FWAJCA 1. .
3 Energy Efficiant items |Zoned HAV | Zoned HAV — Zoned HAY | Zoned HAY
GaragnCazpe |5 Car At 4 Car +3,000 4 Car At [+3,000 4 Car Att -3,000
§ PorchvPatin/Deck Cvd,Patio Deck |Cvd,Patio Decll :Patio De Cvd,Patig Dec}
3 Firepaces 3 Fireplace: 2 Fireplaces |+8.000 _.,4 Firepiaces |-3,000 4 Fi ces [-3,000
 Irgraund Poo \Inground Pool In_q,round Poal Inground Pool | Inground Pool .
' +40 Caslia .. |Castia
i 1+ B0- 15210877 | [1+ K- |s-182.724 PO+ - |s11,082
: NetAdt 107 % NelAf 83 % NetAd. 07 %
' - |GrssAdj 225 %|81.764,123 |GmssAdi 165 %|$2,017,276  |GrssAd. 214 %|$1,711,062

31 % did | | dldnmesearcllmesueomansmmmmuubggmandcuMsalﬁ H o, exgian

y research | ] dd_[3) cid not reveal s o sales of ransfers of the subject property for the e years pior o the effectve del of tis apprasal
Dat2 Sourca(s) _ Glark County Recorder's
My respach [ ] i [3¢) did not reveal amy prior sales of transters of the comparabe sals for the e ot 10 the date of sae of the comparabie sl
Data Source(s] _ Clark County Recorder's Office
Report the results olmemeamh and analysls of the priar sala of iransier hisiory of the Sublect property and comparable sales freert additional aiior sales on page 3}

= SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE #1 COMPARABLE SALE #2 COMPARABLE SALE #1
Date of Prior SaJdT_n‘isler B | _
Prica of Prior Sale/Transfer = | s
Data Sounca|s) |Recorder's Office Recorder's Office Recorder's Office Recorder's Office

Effective Date of Data Source(s} 108142013 06/14/2013 06/147/2013 4/2013

Is of pricr sale or transfer history of the Subjct pragenty and comgarabis saes Analysis of transfet history of aciual sales only, Trustees sale at Lre of
foreclpsure if any, in the history of the comgarables not considered, Abnormal prior sales if prasent within a pasi three year, ane resulis cf an
imational_sxuberance behavior that provided valuss which exceeded any relationship lo income In the past fewxeﬁlim!!_ﬂﬂm
f’rsl bwo lines, prior sale transfer and price left blank in accordance to WAD instructions, oao

Summary of Sales Compaiison Agproach  See attached addenda

Indicated Valus by Sales Comparison Apsrnach S 41,800,000 -
Indicatod Vaiue by: Sales Comparison Approsch§ 1,800,000  CostApproach iifdeveloped)S 1,705,180 Income Approach (fl developed)5  0p

n single family homes, usually the market approach is given the most weight since it mirrars what the typical buyer is going to view.
japproach has too many variables, dug to have the expertise or credit to construct g home, |and avsilable, and that of crafismen? The sales

Do chisnsdmebﬁ
Th:sappraisallsmade DG s ks, :|sub]emmeomplemnpuplansandspeclﬁcaﬂursunmahaslsmnypomeﬁcalwndlﬂmmmehnpmmmmm
4 completed, Es:miectlnmutollnwhgmpahsnrai!emﬂonsonmebaslsufahypamehcalcondlﬁmmmempahsuraneraﬂunshmbeencompleud or [] sublect o the
d folowing required bsspection based on the extraordinary assumation that the condition or deficency does not raquire alieration or repair

Blsudonewmplm m%ﬂzﬂmmmlmmdﬂuwmﬁ'gm pmm wrla;mmmufuwmpuommdﬂmiﬂng

our} opinion of the marke! value, as defi subject of this report
S 1 u.l_ll_ .uol 0811472013 .mummwﬂmmeﬂmm of this appraisal.
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Fi r A Case M. #z

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Fis# OR3480878

The Intended User of this appraissl report is_tha Lender/Cliani so indicatad in the body of this report. The Intended Use is for the
iden fied Lender/Client to evaluate the property that is the sublect of this appraisal for a mortgage finance transaction subject to the
ated Scope of Work, purpose of the am_ﬂ...nﬂﬂzfmtm,of Market Value, No additional intended Uisers are identified or

tﬂl‘l ded by the apprales

| have been hired to appralse your property for the lender. _Even though you may pay an appraisal fee or later raceive a copy,
the ML’EMEFM@ is fo der?s u You shoutd not use or rely on mﬂmmalu__mu:__nmag
equire an MMMME.“_WM&_M valug or any condilions which may a
property, you may engage an independent a r of your own choosing. MM-MEHE Association of
depandent Fee Appraisers gnd the Mg!ig $oclet1' of Appraisers re profassional appraiser organizations and have on-line
respurces fo hslp find an ind t appraiser in this area. Because of Mdutgg under the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Praclice and other ions and guideli cannot apaak with y‘-ou gouLthe results of my appraisal asslgnment.

1 you later have any questions or comments regarding my appraisal you should contact the lender, Th TN oL,

dThe a is not & home in r and this appraisal report is not a home inspection, the appraiser only performed a uisual
j observation of a%gm areas and th! appraisal repart cannot be ggg upan fo disclose conditions andior de mmm_eg'rm

§ The measurements and dwelling sketch supplied in the appraisal report are for appraiser purposes of comparison to the comparabl
sales analyzed in the Sales Comparison Analysis.

The suppliad gkatch is not an architectural rendering of the subject dwelling and is not 1o be considered a5 such as the appraiser is
ot a licensed archim

e Gross Living Area stated in this may or ree with the Gross Living Area publishad gg the tax assessor, the MLE
or the builder for the subject or for the comparable sales __mﬁﬂgﬂgws have ng begring on the
omparison/bracketir ng/delimiting of the value range anal ed in the Sal rison Analysis of this appraisal repor.

ave performed no services , 25 &n appraiser or in any other capacity , regarding the property that s the subject of this
ort within the threa-year period Immedlm preceding accaptance of this asslgnment _
Reasonable em time is squal to that of the aversge marketing time indicated on page 1 of this report. Definitior of
Expogure time: “Estimaled MMI@Q_M@;@MW bsen offered on the market prior tc
the hmthetlcal consummation of & sale at marke! value on the efiective date of the appraisal,
In accordanca to current state of Nevada law it is disclosed that the lotal fee is $1,100 appraiser's fee $1,000. AMC# 0000161
m.wmmmmmmrfummwmmmﬂ calculaons. 2
) nmmwmmwiwwmmm”mmmsMM} Site value by tan clion mathod
there have be sales of vacant sites, within this subdivision,
ESTIMATED €] REPRODUCTIONOR || REPLACEMENT COST NEW _ OPINON OF SITEVALE """ =$ 225000
] Sowrce of cost dala _Marshall & Swift DWELLING 6277  SoRL@$ 18912 ______ =51.249876
Oualty rating from costsevice  "B”  Effective dale of cost dala_6/20/2013 0 @S T
Comments an Cost Apprasach (gross Ibving area calculations, depreciation, ele ) L $ 100,000
4 Base cost of owslling after addition or deduction for for varicus elements |BaragaTaped 1,284 SR@S 2545 8
 such as additional baths of finishes. The costs from our worksheet has  {Total Estimate of Cost-New X 1,382,554
begn translated into & cost per sguare foot, on the apposite side of the__|Less Pysical _|Functional | Extemal
orm. The user of this report should be aware that this is not for |Depreciation 61,385 1 =§{61,385
insurance purposes. |Depraciated Costof improvements ... ... =$71321169
sl Vaho of Sobmprovements =8 100,000
Pool & 2 Car Garaga _____=%150,000

) Years IND!CATEDVALIEBYBOST APPROACH

EsuMnmrMamnems ' XGmssﬂmMultﬂur

Solloitio o PROGECTINFORMATION POR PUOK (H moplicabhi]l

is the dovel fbmmmuufﬂammushssoc!aﬂm{bN? []Yes QN0 Unittypals) () Detached l__'_Atlached
vaidemammmaﬂonturmnsDNLYH__i_ug:lmmberlshmmmwmmwb&eﬂmhmmeﬂmwnmﬂt

al Name of Project ]
F TmaJ number af phases Total pumber of units Total number of units sold
3 Total number of units rentad Total numbsr of units for sale Data source(s) A

4 Was the project created by the conversion of existng bulding(s) ito 2 PUD7 | | Yes [ | No H Yes, date of conversion.

3 Does thy praject contain ary melti-gwaling units? [1Yes []Mo DataSource
Are the units, common elements, and recraation faciities complete? []Yes ] Ko MNo, describe the status of completion.

Arg the common elements leased to of by the Homeowners' Assoclaion? [ ] Yes [ ] No M Yes, destribe the rental termis and optons.

Descrbe comman elements and recreational facites
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Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Flle # OR3490978

This report form Is designed to report en appraisal of a one-unit property or & one-unit property with an accessory unit;
including a unit in a planned unlt development (PUD). This repod form is not designed to report an appraisal of a
manufactured home or a unlt In 2 condominium or cooperative project.

This appraisal report is subject to the following scope of work, inlended use, Intended user, definition of markst value,
statement of assumptions and limiting conditions, and certifications. Modifications, additions, or deletions to the Intended
use, intended user, definition of market value, or assumplions and limiting condiions are not permitted. Tha appralser may
expand the scope of work to Include any additional research or analysls necessary based on the complexity of this appratsal
assignment. Modifications or deletions to the certifications are also no! permitted. However, addifional certfications that do
not constitute material alterations to this appraisal report, such as those required by law or those related to the appraisers
continuing education or membership in an appraisal organization, are permitted.

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of work for this appraisa! is defined by the complexity of this apprais® assignment and the
reporting requirements of this appralsal repot form, Including the following definiion of market value, statement of
assumptions and limiting conditions, and certifications. The appraiser must, at a minimum: (1} pedform a complets visual
inspection of the interior and exterior areas of the subject propery, (2) inspect the neighborhood, (3) inspect each of the
comparable sales from a2t jeast the street, (4) research, verfy, and analyze date from reliable public andfor private sources,
and (5) report his or her analysls, opinions, and conclusions in this appraisal report.

INTENDED USE: The intended use of this appraisal report is for the lendericlient 1o evaluats the property that is the
subfect of this appraisal for 32 mortgage fnance transaction.

INTENDED USER: The intended user of this appraisal report is the lender/client.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:  The most probable price which a propetty should bring in a compstiive and open
market under all conditions equisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgsably and assuming
the price s not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit In this definition Is the consummation of a sale as of a specified dale and
the passing of fitle fom seller to buyer under condiions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated: (2) both
partles are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what he or she considers his or her own best interest; {3} a
reasonable tme Is allowed for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in U. S. doliars or In tenns
al financlal amangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price reprasents the normal consideration for the property sold
unaffected by spectal or creative financing or sales concessions* granted by anyone associated with the sale.

*Adjustments o the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are
necessary for those costs which are normally paid by sellsrs as a result of tradiion or law in a market area; these cosis are
readlly identifiable since the seller pays these costs in virually all sales transactions. Special or creative financing
adjustments can be made to the comparable properly by comparisons to financing terms offersd by a third party Institutional
lender that is not already involved in the property or transaction. Any adjustment should not be calculated on mechanical
dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession but the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the market's
reaction to the financing or concessions based on the appraiser's judgment

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certification in this report Is
subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions:

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that alfect sither the propedy being appraised or the title
to it, except for information that he or she became aware of during the research involved in perdorming this appralsal. The
appralser assumes that the title Is good and marketable and will not render any opinions about the title.

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch in this appraisal report to show the approximate dimensions of the improvements.
The sketch s inclrded only to assist the reader in visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser's determination
of iis size.

3. The appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emerpency Managemenl Agency
{or other data sources) and has noled in this appraisal repot whether any porton of the subject she Is tocated in an
identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he of she makes no guaranless, express or
implled, regarding this determination.

4, The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in courl because he or she made an appraisal of the property in guestion,
unless specific amangements to do so have been made beforehand, or as otherwise requirsd by law.

§. The appraiser has noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as nesded repairs, deterioration, the
presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that he or
she became aware of during the research Involved [n performing the appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in this appralsal
report, the appraiser has no knowiedge of any hidden or unapparent physical deficiencies or adverse conditions of the
property (such as, but not limited to, needed repairs, deterioration, the presence of hazardous wastes, foxic substances,
adverse environmental conditions, elc) that would make the propedy less valuable, and has assumed that there are no such
conditions and makes no guarantees or warrantles, express or implied. The appralser wil not bs responsible for any such
conditions that do exist or for any enginesring or testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist.
Because the appraiser is not an expent in the field of environmental hazards, this appraisal report mwst not be considared as
an environmental assessment of the property.

6. The appralser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraisal that Is subjecl to satisfactory
completion, repairs, or alterations on the assumption that the completion, repalrs, or alerations of the subject propery wil
be performed in a professional manner.
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( I FHANVA Case No. | Page # ¢
Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Fis # OR3480078

APPRAISER'S GERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that:

1. | have, at a minimum, developed and reported this appralsal In accardance with the scope of work requirements stated In
this appraisal report.

2. | performed a complete visual inspection of the Interdor and exterior areas of the subject property. | reported the condition
of the Improvements In factual, specific terms. | Identified and reported the physical deficiencies that could affect the
fivability, soundness, or structural integrity of the property.

3. | performed thls appraisal in accordance with the requirements of the Uniform Standards of Prolessional Appraisal
Practice thal were adopled and promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appralsal Foundation and that were in
place at the time this appralsal report was prepared.

4. | developed my opinion of the market value of the real propery that Is the subject of this report based on the sales
comparison approach to valve. | have adequats comparable market data to develop a relisble sales comparison approach
for this appraisal assignment. | further certify that | considered the cost and income approaches to value but did not devalop
them, unless otherwise indicated in this report

5. | researched, verfied, analyzed, and reported on any cument agresment for sale for the sublect property, any offering for
sale of the subject property in the twelve months pror to the effective date of this appralsal, and the pror sales of the subject
property for a minimum of three years prior to the effactive date of this appraisal, unless otherwise Indicated in this report.

6. | researched, verifiad, analyzed, and reported on the prior sales of the comparable sales for 2 minimum of ona year prior
to the date of sale of the comparable sale, unless otherwise Indicated in this report.

7. | selected and used comparable sales that are locationally, physically, and functionally the most similar to the subject property.

8. 1 have not used comparable sales that wers the resuit of combining a land sale with the contract purchase price of a home that
has been buitt or will be built on the land.

9. | have reported adjustments to the comparable sales that reflect the market's reaction to the differences between the subject
property and the comparable sales

10. | venfisd, from a disinterested source, all information in this report that was provided by parties who have a financlal interest in
the sale or financing of the subject property.

11. | have knowledge and experience in appralsing this type of propety in this market arsa.

12. | am aware of, and have access to, the necessary and approprizte public and private data sources, such as multiple listing
services, tax assessment racords, public land records and other such data sources for the area in which the property is located.

13. | oblained the information, estimates, and opinions furnished by other parties and expressed In this appraisal report from
reliable sources that | believe te be tue and corect,

14. | have taken Into consideration the factors that have an impact on value with respact o the subject neighborhood, subject
property, and the proxmity of the subject property to adverse influences in the development of my opinlon of market value. |
have noted in this appraisal report any adverse condltions (such as, but not limited to, needed repairs, deterioration, the
presence of hazardous wastas, toxic substances, adverse environmental condiffons, elc) observed during the inspection of the
subject properly or that | became aware of during the research involved In pedforming this appraisal. | have considered these
adverse conditions In my analysis of the property value, and have reported on the effect of the conditions on the value and
marketabllity of the subject propersty.

15. | have not knowingly withheld any significant information from this appraisal report and, to the best of my knowledge, ali
stalements and Information in this appraisal report are true and correct

t6. | stated in this appralsal report my own personal, unbiased. and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which
are subject only to the assumptions and Emiting conditions In this appraisal repon.

17. | have no present or prospective interest in the propery that is the subject of this report, and | have no present or

prospective personal interest or bias with respect to the participanis in the transaction. 1 did not base, sither partially or
completely, rmy analysis and/or opinlon of market value in this appraisal report on the race, color, religion, sex, age, marital
status, handicap, familial status, or national origin of either the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the
present owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the subject property or on any other basis prohibited by law.

18. My employment and/or compensation for performing this appralsal or any future or anticipated appraisals was not
conditionad on any agresment or understanding, writtan or otherwise, that | wauld report {or present analysis supporting) a
predetermined spacific value, a predetermined minimum value, a range or direction in value, a value that favors the cause of
any party, or the attainment of a specific result or occumence of a specific subsequent event (such as approval of a pending
mortgage loan application),

15. | personally prepared all conclusions and opinlons about the real estate that were set forth in this appraisal reporl f |
relied on significant real property appraisal assistance from any Individual or individuals in the performance of this appraisal
or the preparation of this appraisal report, | have named such Individual(s) and disclosed the specific tasks performed in this
appraisal report. | certify that any Individual se named is qualified to perform the tasks. | have not authorized anyone t0 make
a change to any Hem In this appralsal report; therefore, any change made to thls appraisal Is unauthorized and | will take no
responsibiity for

20. | identified the lender/client in this appraisal report who is the individual, organization, or agent for the organization that
ordered and will receive this appraisal report.
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21. The lender/client may disclose or distribute this appraisal report to: the bomower; another lender al the request of the
borower, the morigages or fts successors and assigns; morigage insurers; goverament Sponsored antarprises; other
secondary markel participants; data collection or reporling services; professional appralsal organizations; any department,
agency, or Instrumentality of the United States; and any state, the Diswrict of Columbia, or other jurisdictions; without having to
obtain the appralser's or supervisory appraiser's (i applicable) comsent. Such conmsent must be obtained befors this appraisal
report may be disclosed or distibutsd o any other pary (ncluding. but not limited to, the public through advertising, public
relations, naws, sales, or other media).

22. I am aware that any disclosure or distribution of this appraisal report by me or the lendar/client may be subject to certain
laws and regulations. Further, | am also subject to the provislons of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
that pertaln to disclosure or distribution by me.

23. Tha bomower, another lender at the request of the borrower, the morgapee or its successors and assigns, mortgage
Insurers, govemment sponsored enterprises, and other secondary markst parlicipants may rely on this appraisal raport as part
of any morgage finance ftransaction that involves any one or more of thess parties.

24. If this appraisal report was transmitted as an “electronic record® containing my “elsctronic signature” as those terms are
defined In applicable federal and/or stale laws (excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile transmission of this
appraisal feport containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforceable and
valid as if a paper version of this appraisal repot were delivered containing my original hand written signature,

25. Any Intentional or negligont misrepresentation{s) contalned in this appraisal report may sesuft In civil liabllity and/or
criminal penalties including, but not Hmied to, fine or imprisonment or both under the provisions of Title 18, Uniled States
Coda, Section 1001, et seq, or simliar state laws.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S GERTIFICATION:  The Supervisory Appraiser cerffies and agrees that

1. | directly supervised the appraiser for this appraisal assignmant, have read the appraisal report, and agrea with the appraiser's -
analysis, opinlons, stalements, conclusions, and the appraiser's certification.

2. | accepl full responsibliity for the contenls of thls appraisal report Including, but not lmied to, the appraiser's analysls, opinions,
statements, conclusions, and the appraisers certification.

3. The appraiser identified in this appralsal report is either a sub-contractor or an employee of the supervisory appraiser (or the
appraisal fim), is qualified to perform this appralsal, and s acceptable to perform this appraisal under the applicable state law.

4. This appralsal report complies with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and
promuligated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place at the time this appraisal
report was prepared.

5. If this appraisal report was transmitted as an “elsctronic record® comtaining my “electronic signature,® as thase terms are
defined in appiicabla federal and/or state laws (excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimlle transmission of this
appraisal repot contalning a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforceable and
valld as If a paper version of this appralsal report were dellvered containing my original hand written signature

APPRAISER Jamesfm SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)
Signatura N Signature

Name Ronald L. James,SRA {) Name
Company Name hal Company Name
Company Address 2817 Red Springs Drive Company Addrass
Las Viagas, NV 89135

Telephane Number  702-240-32465 Telsphone Number
Ernail Address  appraiser12@cox.net Email Address
Date of Slgnature and Report 08/20/2013 Date of Signature
Effective Date of Appraisal 06/14/2013 Stata Certification #
State Certification #  A.0D003842-CG or State Licensa #
or State License # State o
or Other {describe) State # Expiration Date of Certification or License
State NV
Explration Date of Certiication or License 11/30/2013 SUBJECT PROPERTY
ADDRESS GF PROPERTY APPRAISED L) Did notinspect subject property

10520 SAN SICILY ST [C] Didinspect exterior of subject propearty from street

LAS VEGAS, NV 89141 L UL L)
APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY § 1,800,000 SR L UL B O el T
LENDER/CLIENT Date of Inspection
Name Soligifi
Company Name  Bofi Federal Bank Wholesale COMPARABLE SALES
Company Address 4350 La Jolla Village Drive, Ste 140, San [ Did not inspect exterior of comparable sales from strest

Diggo, CA 82122 [J Didinspect exterior of comparabla sales from strest

Emall Address Mot Provided Dats of Inspaction
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r
Supplemental Addendum: Filg No. OR3490978
Borrower/Client  Randall Yee
Froperty Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST
City LAS VEGAS County Clark Stals NV ZipCode 59141
Client Bofi Federal Bank Wholasale

« URAR : Additional Features

Movable glass wall in master bedroom leading to covered patio, overhead heater at this portion. Waterwall with
pool, covered pario attached to castia, spira! stairwel! from second floor balcony. Three interior fireplaces, two
exterior fireplaces. Three laundry rooms, electric garage door openers, finished floor in attached garage. Detached
garage heated and cooled and used as home gym. Building can't be clssified as living area, smarl home with securiy
system.

URAR : Subject - Overall Condition of the Property

The utiities were on and functioning at time of inspection.Addition was added In 2009, apx 1,842 S.F. added, new
kitchen part of addition. There Is a discrepancy regarding the square footage calculation of the home, mine is
indicated in the report, the assessor indicates tota! square footage of 6,307 sq.{t., and the owner has an e-mail from
the contractor that installed addition at a total of 6,823 sq.ft.| have used my calculations and would submit that at a
ceriain point and over over adequacy may occur.

= URAR : Neighborhood Market Conditions

Las Vegas-area homes sold at the fastest pace for an April in seven years as investor and cash buying neared
record levels and sales in the $200,000-to-$500,000 range soared 81 percent from a year ago. The median price
paid for a home rose to the highest level in nearly four and a half years, driven up by price appreciation, a surge in
mid- to up-market activity and a big drop in foreclosure resales, a real estate information service reported.

In April, 4,869 new and resale houses and condos closed escrow in the Las Vegas-Paradise metro area {Clark
County). That was up 8.6 percent from the month before and up 7.0 percent from a year earlier, according to San
Diego-based DataQuick. The firm tracks real estate trends nationally via public property records.

On average, sales have declined 4.2 percent between March and Aprii since 1994, when DataQuick’s complete Las
Vegas-area statistics begin. Last month's year-over-year increase in total sales follows 10 consecutive months of
year-over-year declines.

Total April sales were the highest for that month since April 2006, when 6,663 homes sold, and last month's sales
were 4.6 percent ahove the average number of homes scld during all months of April since 1994, Resales of houses
and condos combined were 29.6 percent higher than average for the month of April, while sales of newly built
homes were 50.8 percent below average for the month. Although new-home sales remain low in an historical
context, they've been rising in recent months, increasing 39.6 percent in April compared with a year earlier.
New-home sales this April were the highest for that month in five years.

Sales of mid- to high-cost homes continued to jump compared with year-ago levels, while the number of low-end
deals plunged.

Sales of homes priced below $100,000 dropped 42.2 percent in April compared with a year eardier, while the number
of transactions below $200,000 fell 13.2 percent year-over-year. Sales above $200,000 surged 85.9 percent
year-over-year, pushed up by the combination of home price appreciation and the increase in sales in mid- to
high-end markets. April safes of homes priced from $200,000 to $500,000 - a range that would include many
maove-up purchases - jumped B0.9 percent from a year earlier, while the number sold over $500,000 rose 138.5
percent. (Sales from $200,000 to $500,000 accounted for 30.7 percent of all sales, while the $500,000-plus market
made up 3.9 percent of all sales).

* URAR : Sales Comparison Analysis - Summary of Sales Comparison Approach

Due to the size of the subject it was necessary to apply sales frem the adjacent community to the South, Southern
Highlands of various gated subdivisions within a master plan community. Adjustments for site size based upon the
estimated value of the subject site. A 10% adjustment for view was made since these comparable sale was made
since each Incorporated within a golf course community, adjustment would afso encompass that for location, since
there is a consistency of similar homes.The major adjustment that the gross living area is based upon $200 per
square foot, which also incorporates any differences in room count or baths, in this market individual adjustments
cannot be found but each independent itemn. In the case of sale to the lower basement area of 337s.f. is for a wine
cellar. Based upon the subject's size adjustments both gross and net adjustments may exceed suggested norms,
but they are typical and a range of the adjusted and unadjusted sales are also in line with this price range

The final conclusion of value is a blend of the adjusted sales, and a consideration of the current representative
listing also cited in the report.

Additional Comments:

It is custormary that the appraiser take photographs of the comparable sales, each one of these including the listing

000099
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Supplemental Addendum{ Flls No. OR3450978
Bomower/Client  Randall Yee
ry Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST
Clty LAS VEGAS Counly Clark State NV Tp Coda 89141
hnater witkiéiir Aiens narmilted aftar being noranted by indivi in some

cases the apprais n aln acces depending vpon the guard on duty, and whether we know the party. This was
not the case hera and MLS photographs had to be ufilized

The client has requaested that of the appraiser report for the subject and all comparables the following
elements;

Planned unit development legal name/Monthly assessmant

Subject; Foothills that Southern Highlands

26 Castle Oaks/;Southern Highlands/$550

59 Quintessa Cr/Southern Highlands/$1,002

19 Quintessa Cr/Southemn Highlands/$1,002

The propety rights the comparables 2!l three simple as indicated in the market analysis. Common

amenitiesavailable to the comparables include tennis courts green areas and a clubhouse. The subject as none of
these amenilies available, and the guard gated entrance is the makn factor.

oontno
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' Subject Photo P._.

Boaower/Client Randall.Yee
Froperty Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST

City LAS VEGAS County Clark Stale NV Zp Code 89149

Client Bofi Federal Bank Wholesale

Subject Front
10520 SAN SICILY 8T
Sales Price
GLA 6,277
Total Rooms 12
Tota! Bedms S
Totat Bathrms. 4.1
Location N,Res;
View N,Res,

Site 31363 sf
Quality Q2
Age ;]

Subject Rear

Subject Street

000101
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' Interior Photos
Borewer/Client  Randall Yee

Property Addrmss 10520 SAN SICILY ST

City LAS VEGAS

Bofi Federal Bank Wholesale

County Clark

State NV TipCod: 89141

kitchen

Additional View Master Bath

Additional View of Kichen

........... nnning
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' Photograph Adden. .n

Borower/Tlient  Randall ‘}ee
Property Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST
City LAS VEGAS County Clark Stale NV ZipCode B3141

Client Bofi Fadera! Bank Wholasale

Interior

RLLL 1T

Exterior Fireplace Front Courtyard Grill Area

2

Cavered Patlo by Master
nnn4nno

Castia Front



Photograph Addenls._.n

Borower/Client  Randall Yee
Propery Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST

| City LAS VEGAS County Clari State NV TipCode 89149
Ciient Bofi Federal Bank Wholesale

Grill Area 1t Fir Bedroom

Bedroom "A" Bedroom “B" Bedroom "G"

2nd Floor Master Bedroom 2nd Fir Loft

2nd Floor Master Bedroom Additional View of Master Bath Family Room

]'

(B
i
Wi

1 th Fir Bath Additlonal View Bath 1th Floor Master Bath
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Comparable Photo'. .ge

Bomower/Client  Randall \"ee
| Property Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST

City LAS VEGAS County Clark State NV IpCode  gO141
Client Bofi Federal Bank Wholesala

Comparable 1
26 CASTLE OAKS CT
Prodmity  1.60 MILES SE
SadePice 1,875,000

GLA 6828
Totat Rooms 10

Tatal Bedrms 4

Total Bathrms 4 1
Location N;Res,
View B,Glfvw,
Site 20809 sf
Quafity Q2

Age 5

Comparable 2
59 QUINTESSA CIR
Proxinity  1.70 MILES SE
SalePice 2,200,000

GLA 6,200
Total Rooms 12

Total Bedrms S

Total Bathrms 59
Location N;Res;
View 8 Glfvw,
Site 21344 sf
Quality Q2

Age 7

Comparable 3
19 QUINTESSA CIR
Proximity  1.61 MILES SE
SalePrice 1,700,000

GLA 5,785
Total Rooms 8

Total Bedmns 4

Total Bathrms 5.1
Location N,Res,
View B, Glfvw:
Site 18731 sf
Quality a2

Age 7
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ﬂddmonal Listings e
FEATURE [ SUBJEGT LISTING # 3 | LISTING # 2 M# 3
Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST 20 Fire Rock Ct |
LAS NV 89141 : S
{1.55 MILES
R R i oool [ s - JI' ST g g
ﬂ.ﬂ. 5_ Bﬁm-ﬂ- ST % iftl'-' T J-?q‘s' m .I...{i:..- Y ,
Ij‘_-'A_

1+ Adust, DESCRIPTION +1: § Adust. DESGRIPFION | +{ S Adiest

Quaify of Construction (@2 a2 1

Achal 8 10 1 ]

Conditign ez i | :

Above Grade Totat | Bdms. . Baths | Total |8dms. | Baths | Total | Bdrs. | Baths | Tow | Bams. | Baths

Room Count | § {41 12 |5 4.1 | -
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/ I PHAMA Case No. IP:nguH!
Comparable Sales ...ap

Borrower/Glent  Randall Yee
| Froperly Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST

City LAS VEGAS County Clark Saie NV ZpCode 89141
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A Cass No. s #1E

Bomower/Chient Randali Yee
Property Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST

Listing Photo Pa{,.

[ Cly LAS VEGAS County Clark Stale NV TpCode 89141
Client Bofi Federal Bank Wholesale
Listing 1
20 Fire Rock Ct
Proxdmity to Subject 1.55 MILES SE
List Price 1,649,000

Days on Market 127
Grss Living Arez 6,088
Tolal Rooms 12
Total Bedropms 5

Total Bathrooms 4.1
Age 10

-
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Listing 2

Preodmity to Subject
List Price

Days on Market
Gross Living Area
Total Rooms

Total Bedrooms
Total Bathrooms
Age

Listing 3

Proximity 1o Subject
List Price

Days on Market
Gross Living Area
Totat Rooms

Totat Bedrooms
Tota! Bathrooms
Age
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Market Conditions Addendum to the i

aisal Report

[ FHANA Case No. | Page 1

FilaNa. OR3490978

lepurposauflmsadwmnismwﬂmmehnderimmmadeamdmmmderstandlfmufmemmmdsandeomrmnsmmmmasuhm
ighbortiood. . This s a required addendum for afl ppraisal reports with an effective date on of after Apri 1, 2008

Addess 10520 SAN SICILY ST

flomower  Randall Y

Oty LAS VEGAS

State NV

ZiP Gode 58141

tnstruclions: The appraiser must use the information required on this form as tha basts for his™er conclusions, and mustpmvidewppaﬁtarhose conclusions, regarcing
housing trends and overa markst condiions as reported In the Naighborhood section of the appralsal report form. The appraiser must fillin 2 the information to the extent
itis available and rekabke and must provida analysls as indicated below. If any requied data Is unavallable or Is considered unreliable, tha appraiser must provide an
explanation. It is recognized that not all data sources will be able to providy data for the shaded areas below: i #t s avallable however, the appraiser must include the data
in the analysis. If dala Sources provida the required information 2s an average instead of the median, the appraiser should report the avallable figure and identity it as an
average. Sales and iisfings must be properties that compete with the subject property, determined by applying the critaria that would be used by a prospective buyer of the

subct

must explain any anomables in the data, wcllasscasunalmatkeis new construction, foreciosures, efe.

., The
e I R R e

Prior 7-12 Months

Prior 4-8 Mynths
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Median Sae Price

Median Comparabie Sales Days on Merket
Median List Price

Median C on Market
Median Sale Price as % of List Price

Sefler bubder, etc Jpuaid financial assistance prevalent?
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Stable
Stabls |~ Decining:

Ao
Stable
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Increas

Dciring
~icreashng

1,870.000
1215
2405000
165.5

1,867,500
196.5
2248,

.Decinlna
IRcreasing

Incrsasirg ||
Declining

Yes
Explaln In detali the sedec concessions trends for the past 12 months (e.0., seler contributions Increased from 3% to 5%, ncreasing use of buydowns, closing costs, condo

fees, options, etc.).
fi ica
the tran,

o » concessions of contributions a factor in this marke?. Percentage of sales price to list is somewnhat distorted sinca it is
and not n ction of inal li . Properti have been reduced several times uniil alter

S ACCom|

Are foreclosura sales (REQ saies) a factor in the market? Yes

Mo Ifyes, ey fincudisg the trands in istings and sales of foreclosed pragacties).

Local LS, stats from local business papers and reports of economic trends from UNLV. Current FDIC |
of this report.

Cite data sowrces for abave informiation.
sta le, made

Summartze the above Information as suppart for your conchusions in the Neighborood section of the appraisal report form. i you used any additional information, such as
an analysls of pending sales and/or explred and withdrawn kstings, to formulata your conchsions, provide both an explanation and support 167 your conclusians.

Sales are trending upward based ypon a 12 month patiem, limited number of homes for sele_ Days on market are in realationship (o the price |
fange. o

fi the I3 & unit in a condominium or cooperalive : the following: _ Profect Name

Subiect Project Data Prior 7-12 Months Prior 4-6 Months Curent - 3 Months | (Cverali Trend
Total # of Comparabie Sales |

Ab Rate (Total Sales/Months)

Total # of Activa Comparabiz Listings ¥ o P e |

Months of Unit Suppty [Tota! Listings/Ab. Rate} [ [ e

Are foreclosure sales (REQ sales) 2 factor in the project? if yes, mmmnmberomﬁousmusandnmevnndsmlstlnqsandsalesuf

foreciosed properies.

Yes No

Summartzs the above trends and address the impaze on te subject unit and project

".a% IM .
id L. Jam m:ﬂﬁm amg

nature
ser Nama iy
Name E w
Address 17 Red Sgrings Drive, Las V!ga: 59135 1135 | Company Address B
Stata License/Cerification # A D003842-CG | State Licensa/Cerlification # State
Emaii Address  appraiser12@cox.net Emall Address

Freddie Mac Form 71 March 2003 Page 1011 Fannie Mag Form 1004MC_March 2009



A Case Ho.

FieNo. OR3480978

UNIFORM APPRAISAL DATASET (UAD) DEFINITIONS ADDENDUM
{Source: Fannie Mag UAD Appendix D: UAD Fleld-Specific Standardization Requirements)

Condition Ratings and Definitions

c1

The improvements have been very recently constructed and have nat praviously been occupled. The entire structure and all compuonants are new
and the dwelling faatures no physical depreciation.*

*Note: Newly constructod improvements that feature recycled malerials and/or components can ba considered new dwelings provided that the
dwelling is placed on a 100% new loundation and the recycied materials and the recycled components have been rehabiitated/re-manutactured
into like-new condition, Recently constructed Improvements that have not been proviausly occupfed are not conslidered “new* i they have any
signifficant physical depraciation (1.8., néwly constructsd dwelings that have been vacant for an extendad period of fime without adequate
Maintenanca or Upkeep).

c2

The improvements feature no deferred maintenance, little or no physical depreciation, and require no repairs. Virually all building components
are now or hava been racently repaired, refinished, or reabilitated. All outdated companents and finishes have been updated and/or replaced
with components that meet cument standards. Dwellings in this category either are aimost new or have been recently completely renovated and
ara similar in condition to new construction

c3

The improvements are well maintatned and featurs limited physical depreciation due to normal wear and tear. Soms companents, but not every
major building component, may be updated or recently rehablitated. The structure has been well maintained.

C4

The Improvements featurs some minor deferred malntenance and physical daterioration dua to nonmal wear and tear. The dweling has been
adequately maintained and requiras only minimal repalrs to bullding components/mechanical systems and cosmetic repairs. All major building
componants have been adequately maintalnad and are functionally adequate.

[H]

The Improvemants featurs obvious deferrad malntenance and are in nead of some significant repairs, Some bullding components need repairs,
rehabilitation, or updating. The functional utility and overall livability is somewhat diminished due to condition, but the dwelling remaing
usaable and functional as a residenca.

G

The improvements have substantial damage or deferred maintenance with deficiencles or defects that are severe enough to atfect the safaty,
soundness, or structural integrity of the improvements, The Improvements are in need of substantial repairs and rehabllitation, including many
or most majar components.

Quality Ratings and Definitions

1]

Dweliings with this quality rating are usually unique structures that are individually designed by an architect for a specified user. Such
residences typlcally are constructed from detalled architectural plans and specifications and feature an exceptionally high leve! of workmanship
and excaptionally high-grade materials throughout the intsrior and exterior of the structure. The design features exceptionally high-quality
exterlor refinemants and omamentation, and exceptionally high-quality interior refinements. The workmanship, materials, and finishes
throughout the dwelling are of excaptionally high quality.

a2

Dwallings with this quality rating are often custorn designed for construction on an individual property owner's skie. However, dwellings in
this quality grads ara also found in high-quakity tract developments featuring restdence constructed from individual plans ar from highly
modified or upgradad plans, The design featuras detailed, high quality exterlor srmamentation, high-quality interior refinements, and detail. The
workmanshlp, materials, and finishes throughout the dwelling ara ganeraliy of high or very high quality.

Qa3

Dwellings with this quality rating are residences of higher quality built from Individual or readily avaitable designer plans In above-standard
residential tract developments or on an Individual property owner's site. The design includes significant exterior omamentation and interiors
that are well finished. The workmanship exceeds acceptable stangards and many materials and finishes throughout the dwelling have been
upgraded from "stock” standards

04

Dwellings with this guality rating mest or exceed the requiremants of applicable bullding codes. Standard or modified standard bullding plans
arg utllized and the design Includes adequats fenestration and some exterior omamentation and Intertor refinements. Materials, workmanship,
finish, and equipment are of stock or bullder grada and may feature some upgrades.

UAD Verslan 8/2011
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£ A Casa Ho. CE.AL]

UNIFORM APPRAISAL DATASET (UAD) DEFINITIONS ADDENDUM
(Source. Fannie Mag UAD Appendix D: UAD Field-Specific Standardization Requirements)

Quality Ratings and Definitions (continued)

a5

Dwellings with this quality rating feature economy of construction and basic functionality as main considerations. Such dwellings feature a
plain design using readily availabla or baslic ficor plans featuring minimal fenestration and basic finishes with minimal exterior omamentation
@nd limited interlor detall. These dweltings maat minimum building codes and are constructed with inexpansive, stock materals

with limiled refinements and upgrades

Q6

Dwellings with thls quality rating are of baslc quality and lower cost; some may nat be sultable for ysar-round occupancy. Such dwellings

are often built with simple pfans or without plans, often utilizing the lowest guallty buliding materials, Such dwellings are often built or
expanded by persans who are professionally unskilfed or possess anly minimal construction skills. Electrical, plumbing, and other mechanlcal
systams and equlpment may ba minimal or non-existant. Older dwellings may feature ane or more substandard or non-conforming additions
1o the original stnucture

Definltions of Not Updated, Updated, and Remodsled

Not Updatad
Littia or no updating or modamization. This dascription Includes, but Is not limitsd to, naw homas.
Residsntial properties of fiftean years of age or less often reflect an oripinal condition with no updating, if no malor
components have been replaced or updated. Those over fitteen years of age are also considered not updated if the
appliances, fldures, and finishes are predominantly dated. An araa that is ‘Not Updated' may stil: be well maintalned
and fully functional, and this rating does not necessarlly imply defsrred maintenance or physicaltunctional deterioration.

Updated
The area of the home has been modiflad to meet currant market expactations. Thesa modifications
are limited in tarms of both scope and cost.
An updated area of the home should have an improved look and feel, or functional utillty. Changes that constiute
updates include refurblshment and/or replacing components to maet existing market expectations. Updates do not
include significant alterattons fo the existing structure.

Remodelad
Slgnificant finish and/or structural changes have been made that Increase utility and appeal through
complete replacement and/or expansion.
A remodaled area reflects fundamentat changes that includa multiple altarations. These alterations may Include
some or all of tha fallowing: replacement of 2 major compaonent (cabinet(s), bathtub, or bathroam tile), reiocation
of plumbling/gas fixtures/appliances, significant structural atterations (refocating walls, and/or the addition of)
squars footags). This would includs a complete guiting and rebulld.

Explanation of Bathroom Count

Three-quarter baths are counted as a full bath In all cases. Quarier haths (baths that featura only a tollet) ara not
Included In ths bathroom count. The number of full and half baths Is reported by separating the twa values using a
period, whera the full bath count is rapresented to tha left ol the perlod and the half bath count Is represented to the
right of the period

Example:
3.2 Indicates three full baths and two half baths.

UAD Varsion 972011 O 0 O 1 1 1



- /A Case No.
[

UNIFORM APPRAISAL DATASET (UAD) DEFINITIONS ADDENDUM
(Source: Fannie Mas UAD Appendix D: UAD Fisla-Specific Standardzation Requirements)

Abbraviations Used In Data Standardization Text

o TP T 1 OO T
'EL!..‘.J.‘-'.'.'.JH.:.. VEaY

[ Adjacent 1o Pak
Adiacent to Power Lines Location
Adverse Location & View
Arms Length Sale Sale or Financing Concesslons
Bathrpom(s} Basament & Finished Rooms Below Grade
Bedroom Basement & Finished Rooms Balow Grade
Bansficlal Location & View
Cash Sale or Financing Concessions
Clty View Skyline View View
City Streat View View
Commercial Influence Location
c Contracted Date Date of Sale/Time
_Conv Conventional Sale or Financing Cancessions
CrtOrd Coun Orderad Sale Sale or Financing Concessions
| DOM Days On Market Data Sources
[ iration Date Date of Sale/Tima
Estate Estats Sale Sala or Financing Concessions
| FHA Fedaral Housing Authorizy Sale or Financing Concessions
| GHCse Golf Coursa Location
Gifww Golf Course View View
Ind Industrial Location & View
in Intsrigr Only Stalrs Bassmani & Finished Rooms Below Grade
Lndfi Landiii Location
LtdSght Limited Sight View
Listing Listing Sale or Financing Concessions
Min Mouintain View View
N Neutral Location & View
RonArm Non-Ams Length Sale Saie or Financlng Goncessions
BsyRd Busy Road Locaion
0 Other Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grada
Prk _Park Viaw View
Pstrl Pastoral View View
Pwrln Power Lines View
PubTen Public Tran: tion Location
14 Recreational (Rec) Room Basemant & Finished Rooms Below Grade
| Relo Relocation Sala Sale or Financing Concessions
REQ REQ Sale Sale or Financing Concessions
Res _Residential Location & View
RH LJSDA - Rural Housing Sale or Financing Concessions
§ Settiemnent Date Date of Sale/Time
Short Short Sale Sale or Financing Concesslons
si Sguare Feet Arga, Site, Bassmenl
5qm Square Maters Arsa Site
Unk Unknown Dats of Sale/Time
VA Veterans Administration Sale or Financing Concessions
W Withdrawn Date Data of Sale/Time
w0 Walk Qut Basement Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
K Walk Up Basemant Basement & Finished Aooms Below Grade
| Wirfr Water Frontage Location
Wir Water View View
Woods Woads View View
Cther Appraiser-Definad Abbreviations

L¥ S

UAD Varsion 9/2011
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Flood Map '

L HAWA Cast No. | Page # 2

| Bomower/Thient  Randall Yee
Froperly Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST
| City LAS VEGAS County Clark Stats NV ZipCode 89141
Client Bofi Federal Bank Wholesale
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Bomower/Client _Randall Yee

Bullding Sketel,

A Case No.

#2

Property Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST
 Cly LAS VEGAS County Clark State NV IpCode B9141
Clignt Bofi Federal Bank Wholssale
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| FHANA Case No. IPyc#:
Building Sketch

Bomower/Client  Randall Yee
Property Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST

City LAS VEGAS County Clark Stata NV Tip Code  B9141
Client Bofi Federal Bank Wholesale

. First Floor
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Bosrower/Cliet  Randall Yee

Building Sketcf..

| FHAMVA Case No. |Pang#24

 Property Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST,

Gty LAS VEGAS Cousty Clark Sute NV___ ZpCode 80141
Chient Bofi Federal Bank Wholasale
TET T e T S S A
Second Floor 2079.35q¢ R
First Floor 41985q ft
Total Living Area (Rounded): &277 5q ft
T e T A e e e e e A ]
Castha 5125q
2 Car Detachad 5825q ft
Balcony 866.95q
Patio 1M285q Mt
3Car Attached 0245 R
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Building Sketch

A Casa No. #25

Bormgwer Randall Yee
Propedy Address 10520 SAN SICILY ST
Chty LAS VEGAS County Clark State NV ZipCode 89141
Chient Bofi Federal Bank Wholesale
g Arka S culntion SR T
Second Floor 079350 03x21x21 = 22
05x21x21 = 22
ax21 s 17
55 = 12 = 650
57 xn@ = 45
59 x25 = 1468
1B.1 x 8.7 = 1584
05x%139x087 = BOB
05x181=x0 = 02
221 x20 = 5419
05x04x20 = 432
69x7 = 487
05x01x7 = 05
D5x7ix71 = 25
Negative Arc = 446
First Floor 4198 5q ft
Total Living Area {Rounded): 62775qn
L i R P T S R T WO e T R BV P ST ke T S R O SR TS
S125qR 24x17 = 408
8x 12 = 96
05%xdx4 = B
2 Car Detached S825q 1 24 x 24 = 575
1x6 - &
Balkeony 8669 5q ft 18.1 x 17.2 = 310
W0x278 = 556.9
Fatio 1042.85q it 05x299x152= 3227
05x1lxl = 06
D5x1x0R = 04
289x ) « 311
05x48x43 = 103
D5x38x43 = 81
10.2x4.3 = 438
66.1 x 0.1 = b
05x62x71 =« 2
HAx71 = 531.1
05x25x29 = 37
20.1%29 = 583
05x01xD1 = 1}
W0x01 - 2
05x05x04 = D1
05%05x04 = 01
0.5 x 17.5 =- B8
0S5SxB9%x99 &« 441
05x39x89 = 438
0.1 x99 = 09
05x01x01 = ]
3Car Attached T4 Sgh 23x 19 = 437.1
11 % 14.2 = 156.2
91x78 = 7
7x13 = 2
43 x 1.2 = 52
05=41x58 = 119
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8 # 2

A Case No.

Assessor's PIA.
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